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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, August 16, 2022 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

 There will be a Planning Commission Meeting September 20, 2022 

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 July 19, 2022 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 22-17 Wade Phillips 
2. Presentation of VR 22-18 Mark & Gretchen Weischedel 
3. Presentation of VR 22-19 Archie Wanamaker 
4. Presentation of VR 22-20 Richard Gawlik 

Application for Rezoning: 
5. Presentation of ZA 22-15 Jim King obo D.R. Horton 
6. Presentation of ZA 22-19 & VR 22-14 Jim King obo Stark Land Development 
7. Presentation of ZA 22-20 Jonathan Beard obo Dawson Yards 

J.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

K.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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VR 22-17    
Planning Commission Hearing August 16, 2022 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution for a 
front setback reduction.     
 

Applicant Wade Phillips 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Resolution Article III Section 309.C.3 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .740 

Plat Yes 

Road Classification Public 

Tax Parcel L17-146 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Residential 

South VCR Residential  

East Army Corps Lake Lanier 

West VCR Residential 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 1,200 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 5 feet; and  Rear yard - 10 feet. 
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   VCR      2 
 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services: No comment.   
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 7.29.2022   
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: No comments necessary.   
 
Planning and Development: This request is due to the original site plan that was submitted for the 
building permit being incorrect. Construction of the accessory structure is to the drying in phase.  It is 
not uncommon for requests for setback reductions in VCR zoned parcels, especially those along Lake 
Lanier, due to lot size and topography constraints.         
 
Public Works Department: No comments returned as of 8.9.2022 
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   VCR      3 
 

 

PHOTO OF PROPERTY 
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   VCR      4 
 

 

Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 22-18   

Planning Commission Hearing August 16, 2022 

 V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
 

 

Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution 

for the construction of a primary residence.    

 

Applicant Mark & Gretchen Weischedel 

The development standards 

and requirements to be varied 

from 

Land Use Code, Section 319 Table 3.2 

Alternative standards and 

requirements  proposed 

Applicant proposes to construct a primary residence 10’ off of the 

rear property line instead of the required 20’. 

Proposed Use Primary Residence 

Zoning RSRMM 

Acreage 2.210 

Location 5900 Elliott Family Pkwy 

Commercial Square footage   0 

Road Classification Arterial 

Tax Parcel 052-039 

Commission District 1 

 
 

  

  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Residential/Vacant 

South R-A Residential 

East R-A Residential 

West R-A Residential 

 

A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
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all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 

 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 

protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 

purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 

conditions will be and are being complied with. 

 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 

circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 

or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  

Emergency Services: No comments returned as of 7.29.2022 

 

Environmental Health Department: Septic system approved for construction of new residence.   

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: Serviced by well and septic, no comments necessary 

 

Planning and Development:  Applicant proposes to construct their new residence adjacent to the 

existing residence that will be demolished up on completion of the new home.  By doing so the 

applicant is able to use the existing utilities, well/septic and driveway without incurring additional 

expenses.  

 

Public Works Department: No comments returned as of 7.29.2022 
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PHOTO OF PROPERTY: 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 

ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 

(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 
or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; 
and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 22-19    
Planning Commission Hearing August 16, 2022 

 V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
 

 

Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use 
Resolution Article IV Section 407 C.2 rear setback reductions 

 
Applicant Archie Wanamaker 

The development standards 
and requirements to be 
varied from 

Land Use Code, Section Article IV, Section 407.C.2 

Alternative standards and 
requirements  proposed 

The applicant proposes a reduction of 35’ to remain 15’ of buffer 
to accommodate the necessary number of parking spaces 

Proposed Use Medical/Professional office space 

Zoning C-IR 

Acreage 1.12 

Location Northside Dawson Drive 

Commercial Square footage   8,000 square feet 

Road Classification Private 

Tax Parcel 114-032 

Commission District  

 
 

  

  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Lumpkin Campground/Church 

South C-IR Medical Office 

East C-IR/C-HB Vacant Land/Retail 

West C-IR Vacant Land 
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A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  

Emergency Services: No comment.   
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 8.9.2022 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Any relocation/extension/upgrades to water or sewer 
mains, if required, must be done per EWSA regulations at the developer’s expense.” 
 
Planning and Development: A near identical variance was approved by the Planning 
Commission in March for the adjacent parcel to the West.  All surrounding parcels are 
similarly zoned and similar in use.  This common development was established in the late 
80’s/early 90’s and this lot has remained undeveloped.   
 
Public Works Department: No comments returned as of 8.9.2022 
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PHOTO OF PROPERTY: 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified 

standard or requirement would result in practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives 
contained within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 22-20    
Planning Commission Hearing August 16, 2022 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal :  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution for the 
construction of a primary residence within The Reserve and Marina Club.   
 

Applicant Richard Gawlik 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Code, Section 309.C.3 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .367 

Plat Yes 

Road Classification Private 

Tax Parcel L21 100 002 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Residential  

South VCR Residential 

East VCR/Corps Residential/Lake Lanier 

West VCR Residential 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 1,200 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 5 feet; and  Rear yard - 10 feet. 
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   VCR      2 
 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services: No comment. 
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 7.29.2022 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: Community is served by Forsyth County Water and Sewer.   
 
Planning and Development:  This particular parcel is a part of a Residential Planned Community that 
sits within Dawson and Forsyth County that was platted in 2007.  The Dawson County portion is zoned 
VCR.  There have been four previously approved variances (both by Planning Commission and 
Administratively) for different lots within the Dawson County portion for front and or side setback 
reductions due to topography constraints.       
 
Public Works Department: No comments returned as of 7.29.2022 
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   VCR      3 
 

 

PHOTO OF PROPERTY: 
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   VCR      4 
 

 

 

Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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ZA 22- 15  

Planning Commission Meeting August 16, 2022 
              Board of Commission Hearing September 15, 2022   

 
   
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone a 333-acre property located at the corner of Grizzle Road and Hanging Dog 
Road from Residential Sub-Rural to develop a 332 lot Residential Planned Community with amenities. 
 

Applicant D.R. Horton / Jim King 

Amendment # ZA 22 -15 

Request Rezone property to Residential Planned Community (RPC) 

Concept Plan 
Proposed Uses 332 Residential lots with amenities; two points of entry. 

Current Zoning Residential-Sub Rural (RSR) 1 acre lots 

Acreage 333 acres 

Location 
 
Grizzle Road and Hanging Dog Road 
 

Road Classification Local Roadway  

Tax Parcel 097-017 

Dawson Trail Segment 2 

Watershed: Etowah 

Commission District 4 

DRI YES   #3703 

 
 
 
 
 

91



 
 
 

2 
 8/10/2022 
1:43 PM 

Direction  Zoning          Existing Use 

North   R-A    Residential, Vacant 

South   RSRMM    Residential, Vacant 

East   R-A & RSR    Residential, Vacant  

West   RSRMM & R-A   Residential, Vacant 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is identified 

as Rural Residential.  the Rural Residential category seeks to preserve the pastoral landscape of the west of the 

county, limiting the need for public improvements and celebrating the natural landscape that remains both a scenic 

value to the community and a critical facet of supporting the environment and natural resources. This future land 

use category corresponds to lands west of the forest greenbelt which runs west of Dawsonville’s proposed 

developed area. This area currently includes exurban and rural residences, farms, and forests. A three-acre lot size 

ensures that this area remains rural and very low density residential, so as to prevent the need to extend facilities 

and services to that area. It is desirable that conservation subdivision principles be followed in this area in order to 

encourage the set-asides of open space or retention of farm and forest land.    The only zoning district designated 

for this land use is Residential Agriculture (RA) 

 
County Agency Comments:  
 
Engineering Department:   Traffic analysis byNV5 reviewed by KCI.  

Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 7.28.2022 

Emergency Services:   No comments returned as of 7.28.2022   

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority:  No plans for expansion at this time.  Any water and sewer main 

upgrades and extensions would be paid at the developer’s expense to Etowah Water & Sewer Authority 

regulations.   

Board of Education:  

Staff will be added as needed and no improvements are planned at this time.    

 High Middle/Junior High Elementary 

 
Dawson Co. High 

School 
DC Middle 
DC Jr. High 

Blacksmill 
Elementary 

Recommended 
Capacity 

1400 725 
725 725 

Latest Enrollment 799 558 
652 416 
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 8/10/2022 
1:43 PM 

Planning & Development:   

Land use planning is designed to focus on the function of properties and to program the development to 
coordinate utility and infrastructure planning. Dawson County’s land use plan provides for a variety of 
districts that support single family residential growth. The Rural Residential land use designation is not 
one of the land uses associated with residential growth, the only zoning district associated is Residential 
Agriculture (RA).  Conservation or cluster design subdivisions may be appropriate if an area is served by 
water and sewer and public services; however, this property does not meet that criterion.  Additionally, 
environmental factors affecting the use and development of this property give the staff apprehension 
regarding the  rezoning concept plan.   After reviewing all relevant information, should the Planning 
Commission recommend approval of  this rezoning request, staff recommends the attached stipulations. 
 
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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Photo of Public Notice:  Intersection of Hanging Dog Road and Grizzle Road 
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Page 1  
DRAFT 

Staff Recommended conditions –Wednesday, 8/10/2022 

 

Section 1. Terms: The uses of the property shall be limited to those specified in this  

resolution and consistent with as the concept plan attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. 

 

A. Residential Land Uses. 

1. The project shall include a maximum of 240 Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. 
 

2. The minimum lot size shall be 9,000 square feet. 
   

3. The minimum side yard property line setback for detached Single Family Units 
shall be ten (10) feet and measured from the overhang of the structure. 
 

4. Residential lots shall meet the minimum lot width of seventy (70) feet. 
 

5. Residential lots shall have a depth of not less than one-hundred (100) feet.  
 

6. Residential corner lots shall have adequate width to meet front yard building setback 
requirements from both abutting streets. 

B. Open Space and Buffer Requirements. 

1. A minimum of 140 acres of the project shall be preserved in perpetuity as 

undisturbed conservation area. 

 

2. An undisturbed, natural, vegetative buffer shall be maintained for 50 feet, measured 

horizontally, on both banks of state waters as measured from the top of the bank 

except for perpendicular road and utility crossings. 

 

3. There shall be no less than a 50' undisturbed buffer, plus an additional 25' setback, 

from all stream banks. 

 

4. There shall be no less than a 250' undisturbed, natural, vegetative buffer, from the 

banks of the Etowah River. 

 

5. Disturbance or encroachments by ditches, swales, storm water conveyance systems, 

storm water detention ponds, sanitary sewer conveyance systems, and any 

associated easements shall not encroach into a buffer, except as necessary for 

access and the utility crossing. All necessary storm water or sanitary sewer pipe 

encroachment must encroach into the buffer as near to perpendicular as practical. 

Grading for storm water detention ponds shall not encroach into any buffer. 

C. Transportation.   

 

1. A left turn land at the proposed northern site driveway. 

 

2. A left-turn lane and a right turn deceleration lane. Separating the southbound 

approach, a left-turn only lane and a shared through/right-turn lane. 
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Page 2  
DRAFT 

Staff Recommended conditions –Wednesday, 8/10/2022 

 

3. At the Intersection of Dawson Forest Road at Grizzle Road a westbound right-turn 

lane, and eastbound left-turn land and separating the southbound approach to a left-

turn only lane and a shared through/right-turn lane. 

 

4. The amenity sidewalks and pedestrian driveway crossings shall be placed so that 
pedestrians are visible to the drivers, and drivers are visible to the pedestrians. 
Pedestrian-driver sightlines shall not be blocked with landscaping or signage. 

 

 

 

D.   Development Requirements. 

  

1. The owner/developer shall provide a Natural Resources Inventory - a written and 

graphic inventory of the natural resources at the site and surrounding area as it 

exists prior to the commencement of the project. This inventory shall be provided 

with the initial land development permit application. This description should include a 

discussion of soil conditions, forest cover, topography, wetlands, and other native 

vegetative areas on the site, as well as the location and boundaries of other natural 

feature protection and conservation areas such as wetlands, lakes, ponds, 

floodplains, stream buffers and other setbacks (e.g., buffer setbacks, wetland 

setbacks, etc.). Particular attention should be paid to environmentally sensitive 

features that provide particular opportunities or constraints for development. 
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JURISDICTION: DAWSON COUNTY

PROPOSED ZONING: RPC

ADJACENT ZONING: RSR & RA

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

TOTAL LOTS: 333 LOTS

BUILDING SUMMARY

PROPOSED DENSITY: 0.997 DU/AC

SITE SUMMARY

SITE AREA: 333.93 ACRES

SITE AREA
CONCEPT PLAN DISCLAIMER:
1. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A SCHEMATIC DESIGN RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE CLIENT COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW
OF ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  THE FEASIBILITY OF THIS PLAN
WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS
IS NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE
SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION
THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THIS CONCEPT PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT SURVEY,
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, JURISDICTIONAL DELINEATION
OR ARBORIST REPORT. THE LOCATION OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WATERS, WETLANDS,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SPECIMEN TREES HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT.

LOT SIZE: 6,000 SF

BUILDING SETBACK SUMMARY

LOT SIZE:

FRONT SETBACK:

BACK SETBACK:

SIDE SETBACK:

15 FT

5 FT

20 FT
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SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
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THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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JURISDICTION: DAWSON COUNTY

PROPOSED ZONING: RPC

ADJACENT ZONING: RSR & RA

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

TOTAL LOTS: 333 LOTS

BUILDING SUMMARY

PROPOSED DENSITY: 0.997 DU/AC

SITE SUMMARY

SITE AREA: 333.93 ACRES

SITE AREA
CONCEPT PLAN DISCLAIMER:
1. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A SCHEMATIC DESIGN RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE CLIENT COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW
OF ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  THE FEASIBILITY OF THIS PLAN
WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS
IS NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE
SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION
THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THIS CONCEPT PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT SURVEY,
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, JURISDICTIONAL DELINEATION
OR ARBORIST REPORT. THE LOCATION OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WATERS, WETLANDS,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SPECIMEN TREES HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT.

LOT SIZE: 6,000 SF

BUILDING SETBACK SUMMARY

LOT SIZE:

FRONT SETBACK:

BACK SETBACK:

SIDE SETBACK:

15 FT

5 FT

20 FT

JURISDICTION: DAWSON COUNTY

PROPOSED ZONING: RPC

ADJACENT ZONING: RSR & RA

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

TOTAL LOTS: 333 LOTS

BUILDING SUMMARY

PROPOSED DENSITY: 0.997 DU/AC

SITE SUMMARY

SITE AREA: 333.93 ACRES

SITE AREA
CONCEPT PLAN DISCLAIMER:
1. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A SCHEMATIC DESIGN RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE CLIENT COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW
OF ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  THE FEASIBILITY OF THIS PLAN
WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS
IS NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE
SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION
THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THIS CONCEPT PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT SURVEY,
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, JURISDICTIONAL DELINEATION
OR ARBORIST REPORT. THE LOCATION OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WATERS, WETLANDS,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SPECIMEN TREES HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT.

LOT SIZE: 6,000 SF

BUILDING SETBACK SUMMARY

LOT SIZE:

FRONT SETBACK:

BACK SETBACK:

SIDE SETBACK:

15 FT

5 FT

20 FT
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Grizzle Rd, Dawsonville, GA 30534

Legend with Flood Zone Designations

Current Flood Zone: X

*Probabibility of Flooding:

(30-Year Period) Not Available

Base Flood Elevation: Not Available

Lowest Adj Grade: Not Available

Preliminary Flood Zone: Not Available

Flood Zone Change Type: Not Available

Location Information
Panel: 13085C0202C

Watershed: Etowah
County: DAWSON

Community ID: 13085C
Map Status: EFFECTIVE

* Flood Depths shown on this report are derived from FEMA RiskMAP products and are
rounded to the nearest tenth of a foot.
These depths are calculated from HEC-RAS
modeling and represent the best available data. Only areas within a RiskMAP studied
watershed will have this data available. Please check back if your area is not currently
available. For more information,
please visit the FEMA Map Service Center at
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/resources/faq

Nature Doesn't Read Flood Maps
Many people don't understand just how risky
the floodplain can be.
There is a greater than
26% chance that a non-elevated home in the

SFHA will be flooded during a 30-year
mortgage period.

The chance that a major fire will occur during
the same period is less than 10%!

FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT, PLEASE VISIT:

Disclaimer: This data is not to be used to determine any base flood elevations or flood zone
designations for NFIP (National Flood Insurance Program) purposes. For NFIP flood insurance and
regulation purposes, please refer to the published effective FIRM (Flood Rate Insurance Map) for
your area of
concern. Values displayed for Current Flood Zone, Preliminary Flood Zone, Flood Zone
Change Type, and Probability of Flooding over a 30-year period based on center of dot location,
not extent of structure(s).

Maxar | Esri, HERE, GeoTechnologies, Inc. | Esri, HERE, Garmin, GeoTechn…

+
−

Not Available

Not Available

Not Available

Low Risk
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1 
 

ZA 22-19 & VR 22-14 
Planning Commission Meeting August 16, 2022  
Board of Commission Hearing September 15, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone the property to facilitate development of a single-family community 
with townhomes and single-family homes. 
 
Applicant Jim King o/b/o Stark Land Development 

Amendment # ZA 22-19 & VR 22-14 

Request 

 
Rezone approximately 25 acres from Residential Agricultural (R-A) 
to Residential Multi-Family (RMF) 
 

Proposed Use To develop 152 residences (townhomes and semi-detached) 

Current Zoning Residential Agricultural (R-A)   

Future Land Use Commercial Highway Business 

Acreage 25.35 

Location Lee Castleberry Road 

Commercial Square 
footage 

0 

Road Classification County Collector  

Tax Parcels 107 053 & 107 272 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 4 

DRI Yes; #3723 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation  
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2 
8/10/2022 

 
 
  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Vacant/Residential 

South RMF & R-A Residential 

East RMF & R-A Residential 

West RPC Residential 

 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the 
subject property is identified as Commercial Highway.  Development in this area includes 
developed or undeveloped land on both sides of lands designated along Georgia 9 and 400. This 
area includes retail centers, office and employment areas usually located on large tracts of land 
with campus or unified development, mixed use activity centers, multi-family development, light 
industrial and other associated uses.  

The desired development pattern should seek to:  
• Emphasize connectivity with adjacent subdivisions and/or commercial developments in the 
layout of new developments; Create a network of interconnected streets and parking lots  
• Provide safe facilities for pedestrians, school buses, and bicyclists using the road right-of-way  
• Create safe, convenient pedestrian and bicycle connections to neighborhoods and subdivisions 
that are adjacent to the commercial corridors; • Incorporate sidewalks, crosswalks and bike 
paths; Require dedicated right-of-way; Limit driveway spacing along the highway frontage and 
align driveways where needed to improve traffic flow  

• Encourage shared driveways and inter-parcel access for adjacent commercial uses  
• Require residential subdivisions accessing the highway to be interconnected and to provide at 
least two entrances; Encourage shared parking lots between uses  
• Relate road alignment to topography; Ensure environmental protection  

Land Uses  
Parks, Recreation and Conservation • Urban Residential • Multi-family Residential • Office 
Professional • Commercial Highway • Light Industrial • Campus-style Business Park • Urban 
Activity Center •  

Zoning Districts RMF (multi-family residential 6 units per acre density neutral) • C-OI (Office 
Professional) • C-HB; C-PCD (Commercial) • C-IR (Light Industrial) • Georgia 400 Corridor Design 
Overlay  
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3 
8/10/2022 

County Agency Comments:    (or attached memorandum) 
 
Engineering Department:   See memo of July 11, 2022 

Environmental Health Department: No comments as of 8.10.2022 

Emergency Services:  No comment.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Water main extension required to service development per EWSA 

specs at the developer’s expense.  Sewer main extension required to service development per EWSA 

specs at developer’s expense.”   

 
Planning and Development:    This area is one where rapid development or change of land use is likely 

to occur due to the proximity to Georgia 400. The RMF district is intended to provide for multi and single 

family attached dwellings that allow options to increase housing variety and opportunities. This application 

proposes townhouses and small lot homes.  Open space should be provided for throughout the 

development and shall be accessible and available for recreational use by residents. Public water and 

sanitary sewer are required for developments within RMF districts. The overall density of RMF 

developments is six units per acre and allows for fee simple townhouses and small lot fee simple homesites 

as proposed. This district shall be considered appropriate in areas designated as such or Commercial 

Highway in the Dawson County Comprehensive Plan and where compatible with surrounding land uses, 

density and performance standards.  Environmental concerns and landscape design shall be addressed 

during the civil plan review.  After reviewing all relevant information, should the Planning Commission 

recommend approval of  this rezoning request, staff recommends the attached stipulations. 

The applicant’s request includes a variance to Townhouse development regulations regarding driveways – 

the code limits driveway widths to ten feet (Sec. 121-66(3) f. 
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4 
8/10/2022 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
 

Photo of Property:  
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ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO 
EXTEND TO GA 400 CORRIDOR

PUBLIC
PARK

SECONDARY 
ENTRY

CONTINUOUS ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG LEE 
CASTLEBERRY ROAD TO 
ROUNDABOUT
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Engineering Services 
Dawson County 

 

 

Case #:  ZA 22-19    Applicant: Stark/King  

(Lee Castleberry Tract Traffic Impact Study) 

Present Zoning: RA    Proposed Zoning: RMF  

 
TRAFFIC ISSUES:  

County road(s) providing access:  Lee Castleberry Road, Stacie Lane  

Nearest major thoroughfare:  SR 400 

Width of road at property:  18' @ 60' ROW, 20' @ 60' ROW Distance to major 

thoroughfare: Approx. 0.26 Mi, 0.18 Mi 

Description of access road(s): Paved two-way two-lane roads (not curbed) 

 

1. Is the proposed access to the development adequate?  Appears it will be adequate 

2. What is the current condition of this road? (Traffic flow, geometry, etc.)  Per 2021 

aerial imagery, existing roads appear to be in good condition. 

3. If current conditions are inadequate, please answer the following:   

a. Are improvements planned?  (See Traffic improvement plan) Yes, per 

commitment by applicant. 

b. Estimated timeframe?  Projected timeframe is unknown at this time 

c. Estimated cost? Unknown at this time 

4. Will these improvements create a safe condition for the proposed development?  

Yes 

 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS:  As a condition for development approval, and per the 

applicant’s letter of intent, improvements to the entire frontage of Lee Castleberry 

Road from GA-400 to Lumpkin Campground Road are required. Improvements must 

meet or exceed Dawson County road and street design criteria for a non-curbed minor 

residential collector. In addition, it is recommended that an eastbound left-turn 

deceleration lane along Lee Castleberry Road be provided for driveway 1. 

 

WATERSHED/EROSION ISSUES: 

Is the property in a floodplain or wetland? Unknown at this time 

In what watershed is the project located?  Unknown at this time 

What streams are likely to be affected? Is it a trout stream? Unknown at this time 

Any additional remarks? None 

Signature of personnel completing form: Jeffery L. Hahn 

      Public Works Director 
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 ZA 22-19 Castleberry RMF 
Draft Stipulations 

 

 

1. Owner/Developer shall dedicate 20’ of right-of-way along Lee Castleberry Road and make 

improvements from GA 400 to Lumpkin Campground Road and as recommended by the county 

engineer.   

2. Owner/developer shall be responsible for all improvements required to include the widening of 

Lee Castleberry and turning lanes off Lee Castleberry Road. 

3. An eastbound left-turn deceleration lane along Lee Castleberry Road shall be provided for driveway 

one. 

4. The community shall include a Passive or Active recreation use that is a minimum of five percent 

of the acreage and shall be under construction prior to the issuance of the first certificate of 

occupancy. 

5. A replanted buffer of at least fifteen feet in width shall be provided and maintained around the 

entire exterior perimeter of the development.   

6. Buffers in which vegetation is nonexistent or is inadequate to meet the screening requirements 

shall be planted with supplemental plantings to provide a year-round effective visual screen. 

7. All landscape design shall incorporate a minimum of forty percent (40%) evergreen plantings 

(trees, shrubs, and groundcovers).  

8. All plant material must be Georgia native.   

9. There shall be no vinyl siding. 

10. All homes shall have a two-car garage. 

11. There shall be a minimum separation of 20-feet between units. 

12. The shall be a 24-foot separation between the face of the structure’s garage and the curb or 

sidewalk  

13. The minimum lot width for townhouses shall be 24-feet.  (the typical lot lay out on the site plan 

does not depict this – or the 24-foot front setback for driveway) 
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L e e  C a s t l e b e r r y  R o a d  A s s e m b l a g e

1

DR HORTON

Current Zoning: RPC

Date of Rezoning: 2019

Future Land Use: RPC

PIEDMONT HOMES

Current Zoning: RPC

Date of Rezoning: 2019

Future Land Use: RPC

3 4

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY

DR HORTON

Current Zoning: RPC

Date of Rezoning: 2018

Future Land Use: RPC

2

PIEDMONT HOMES

Current Zoning: RMF

Date of Rezoning: 2000 (Court Order)

Future Land Use: CHB

5

ENSITE CONSULTING

Current Zoning: RA

Date of Rezoning: 2022 (Pending)

Future Land Use: CHB
1

ENSITE CONSULTING

Current Zoning: RMF

Date of Rezoning: 2021

Future Land Use: MFR

6

BAINBRIDGE

Current Zoning: C-PCD

Date of Rezoning: 2020

Future Land Use: CHB

7

Dawson County, Ga
2022.06.10 R e c e n t  R e z o n i n g  M a p
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SURROUNDING REZONING SUMMARY
THIS PROPOSED PROJECT MEETS ALL THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DAWSON COUNTY 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE PLAN.  THE FUTURE LAND USE PLAN 
DESIGNATES THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS “CHB”  WHICH RECOMMENDS THE REQUESTED RMF 
ZONING.  RECENT REZONING ACTIONS ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES HAVE ESTABLISHED THE 
AREA AS A RESIDENTIAL POCKET OF VARYING DENSITIES. 

EACH DETAIL OF THIS COMMUNITY HAS BEEN PURPOSEFULLY TAILORED TO APPEAL TO A MULTI-
GENERATIONAL AUDIENCE AND WILL SUPPORT FUTURE GROWTH, TAX BASE EXPANSION, AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT THROUGH JOB CREATION FOR YEARS TO COME.
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1 
 

ZA 22-20    
Planning Commission Meeting August 16, 2022 

Board of Commission Hearing September 15, 2022  
 

 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone 10 acres of the property from Commercial Highway Business (C-HB); and  
Residential Sub-Rural Manufactured Moved (RSRMM) to Commercial Industrial Restricted (C-IR) for the 
purpose of developing small warehouse/office space use.   
 
 

Applicant Miles, Hansford, & Tallant, LLC obo Dawson Yards, LLC 

Amendment # ZA 22-20 

Request Rezone Property from C-HB & RSRMM to C-IR 

Proposed Use Develop a warehouse/office park. 

Current Zoning RSRMM & C-HB 

Future Land Use C-HB 

Acreage 10.314 

Location Hwy 53 East 

Commercial Square 
footage 

45000 square feet   

Road Classification State Highway Collector  

Tax Parcel 113-017, 113-096 & a portion of 113-018 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District  

DRI No 

Planning 
Commission 
Recommendation 
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  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North RSRMM  Residential/Vacant 

South C-HB Commercial 

East C-IR Industrial/Commercial 

West RSRMM Residential/Vacant 

 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the 
subject property is identified as Commercial Highway.  Development in this area includes 
developed or undeveloped land on both sides of lands designated along Georgia 9 and 400. This 
area includes retail centers, office and employment areas usually located on large tracts of land 
with campus or unified development, mixed use activity centers, multi-family development, light 
industrial and other associated uses.  

The desired development pattern should seek to:  
• Locate employment centers in areas with ample sewer capacity, with direct access to major 
arterials; Provide suitable transitions to surrounding residential uses  
• Establish a grid pattern of public streets with block lengths between 300 and 600 feet 
• Locate employment centers on land that has good access to GA 400 and other high-capacity 
highways, utilities and infrastructure  
• Emphasize connectivity with adjacent subdivisions and/or commercial developments in the 
layout of new developments; Create a network of interconnected streets and parking lots  
• Provide safe facilities for pedestrians, school buses, and bicyclists using the road right-of-way  
• Create safe, convenient pedestrian and bicycle connections to neighborhoods and subdivisions 
that are adjacent to the commercial corridors; • Incorporate sidewalks, crosswalks and bike 
paths;  

• Require dedicated right-of-way; Limit driveway spacing along the highway frontage and align 
driveways where needed to improve traffic flow  

• Encourage shared driveways and inter-parcel access for adjacent commercial uses  
• Relate road alignment to topography; Ensure environmental protection  

Land Uses  
Parks, Recreation and Conservation • Urban Residential • Multi-family Residential • Office 
Professional • Commercial Highway • Light Industrial • Campus-style Business Park • Urban 
Activity Center •  

Zoning Districts RMF (multi-family residential 6 units per acre density neutral) • C-OI (Office 
Professional) • C-HB; C-PCD (Commercial) • C-IR (Light Industrial) • Georgia 400 Corridor Design 
Overlay  
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County Agency Comments:  

Engineering Department:   
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments as of 7.28.2022 
 
Emergency Services: No comments as of 7.28.2022 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority:  

“Water is available at the site for domestic uses.  Water main upgrades and extensions required for service 

per EWSA regulations at the developer’s expense.  No sewer is available at this site.  Any sewer extensions 

will be to EWSA regulations at the developer’s expense.”  

 

Planning and Development:   
The surrounding development pattern affecting the use and development of the ten-acre property provide 

support for the applicants rezoning proposal for a warehouse-office use along Highway 53. A portion of the 

site is Single-Family Residential (RSRMM) zoned property, which is a prevalent designation in this area, 

east of Dawsonville Highway, over the course of time the other surrounding properties have been zoned to 

Commercial Highway Business along the state route. If single-family residences were to develop on this 

site, that use would be inconsistent with the Land Use Plan designation, and the overall setting of the 

existing development in the area and the proximity to the GA400 Corridor.  With appropriate buffering 

adjacent to residential uses and landscaping along the corridor, the use as proposed could serve the local 

need for contractor and service provider commerce space.   

After reviewing all relevant information, should the Planning Commission recommend approval of this 

rezoning request, staff recommends the attached stipulations. 
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 
classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant 
promotes the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present 
classification, considered in the context of land development in the area in the 
vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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Staff Recommended Stipulations: 

1 
 

1. Land Use. 
The property shall be developed as office warehouse units for non-retail uses; and those uses 
allowed in the C-HB zoning district as established by the land use resolution. 
 
Prohibited Uses: 
(a) Fuel tank lease and sales establishments. 
(b) Vehicle sales and dealerships. 
(c) Tire Dealers 
(d) General Rental Centers 
(e) The keeping of any goods, material, or merchandise outside of a business, building or 

establishment or in an area visible from a public right-of-way, for display, advertisement. 
 

2. Site Elements. 
(a) All activities, mechanical equipment, outdoor storage, and refuse areas for parcels with 

frontage along Highway 53, and those parcels with visibility to Highway to 53, shall be within 
an enclosed building, or screened by a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height. 

(b) Retaining walls shall be faced with stone and brick when visible from the right-of-way. 
(c) The setback when abutting a residential district shall be 50-feet. 

 
3.  Landscape. 

(a) A minimum 20-foot-wide landscape strip shall be installed along existing or proposed rights of 
way along Highway 53. Landscape strips shall be located behind utility easements so plant material 
will not be disturbed after installment. 
(b) Due to the adjacency to overhead utility lines, the tree replacement/landscape plan for the 
Highway 53 plantings shall incorporate Understory trees; and which shall have a minimum two-inch 
caliper and at least eight-foot height at time of installation. 
(c)  A minimum of 40 percent of all trees and shrubs shall be evergreen plant material. The 
percentage shall be based on the total number of installed trees and shrubs.  
(d)  Tree preservation and/or replacement plans shall be prepared by a registered landscape 
architect, urban forester, or arborist, in accordance with Buffers, Landscaping and Trees of the 
Dawson County Code. 
(e) All proposed shrubs shall be a minimum of two feet high at the time of planting.  
(f)  Landscaping may be informal with multiple species arrayed in naturalistic clusters. 
 

4. Architectural design.   
(a) All sides of a building visible from Highway 53 shall have an architectural finish of brick and 
stone. The front facades shall be a minimum of 75 percent brick and stone, and the side facades 
shall be at least fifty percent brick and stone. Rear facades do not have a minimum requirement for 
primary materials.  
(b) Exterior building materials on any structure shall not include smooth-faced concrete block, tilt-
up concrete panels, or prefabricated steel panels. 

 
5. Lighting. 

(a) A freestanding pole-mounted light utilizing LED fixtures shall not exceed 30 feet in height and 
shall have a black metal finish. 
(b) The use of LED garland or string lights to outline windows, buildings, signs, and similar features 
is prohibited. 
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(c) Building-mounted lighting shall highlight architectural features and not illuminate the entire 
building façade. 
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DAWSONVILLE REZONING CONCEPT PLAN

DAWSONVILLE, GA

08/08/2022 | NF/BM | GAA220056.00 | Rev A-3

211 PERIMETER CENTER PKWY NE,
SUITE 425

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346
Phone: (678) 695-6800

GA@BohlerEng.com

W E

S

DAWSON YARDS, LLC

BULK REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY TABLE: ALLOWED/REQUIRED PROVIDED

A.  MIN. LOT AREA 1 AC 10.31 AC
B.  MIN. BUILDING SETBACK

FRONT SETBACK (SOUTHWEST) 60' >60'

SIDE SETBACK (WEST) 35' >35'
SIDE SETBACK (EAST) 35' >35'

REAR SETBACK (NORTH) 50' >50'
C.  PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1 PER 500 SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
±44,856 SF OF PROPOSED

FLOOR AREA
90 SPACES REQUIRED

161 SPACES

D.  MIN. PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS 9'X18' 9'X18'

E.  MIN. DRIVE AISLE 24' 24'
F.  MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 35' <35'
G.  LANDSCAPE STRIP

ONE (1) TREE PER 25' OF
FRONTAGE

13 WILLOW OAK
TREES

ONE (1) SHRUB PER 5' OF
FRONTAGE

64 SOFT TOUCH
HOLLY SHRUBS

H. SEPTIC DRAIN FIELD SETBACK 10' 10'

181



                                                                                                                       Dawson County

                                                                                                               Planning and Development

                                                                                                                          Staff Report

DAWSON COUNTY DISCLAIMS
ANY RESPONSIBILITIES,
LIABILITIES OR DAMAGES
FROM THE USE OF THIS MAP.
THIS MAP IS ONLY FOR
DISPLAY PURPOSES.

¯
Parcel #: 113-017, 113-018, &
113-096
Current Zoning: RSRMM & CHB
FLU: CHB
Application #:ZA 22-20

Stephens RoadHighway 53 East B
o

b
s 

W
ay

Robs Way

Aerial View

Scale: 1:2,960
182



                                                                                                                       Dawson County

                                                                                                               Planning and Development

                                                                                                                          Staff Report

DAWSON COUNTY DISCLAIMS
ANY RESPONSIBILITIES,
LIABILITIES OR DAMAGES
FROM THE USE OF THIS MAP.
THIS MAP IS ONLY FOR
DISPLAY PURPOSES.

¯
Parcel #: 113-017, 113-018, &
113-096
Current Zoning: RSRMM & CHB
FLU: CHB
Application #:ZA 22-20

      Current Zoning

Scale: 1:22,986
183



                                                                                                                       Dawson County

                                                                                                               Planning and Development

                                                                                                                          Staff Report

DAWSON COUNTY DISCLAIMS
ANY RESPONSIBILITIES,
LIABILITIES OR DAMAGES
FROM THE USE OF THIS MAP.
THIS MAP IS ONLY FOR
DISPLAY PURPOSES.

¯
Parcel #: 113-017, 113-018, &
113-096
Current Zoning: RSRMM & CHB
FLU: CHB
Application #:ZA 22-20

Highway 53 East

B
o

b
s 

W
ay

113 099113 022

113 001

113 021 113 096

113 013 113 019

113 012

113 032 004

113 035

113 022 001

113 018

113 031

113 003

113 017

113 015

113 016

113 034

113 014

113 018

113 014 B

          Contours

Scale: 1:2,787 184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206


	Top
	1.	VR 22-17 Wade Phillips
	VR 22-17 Staff Report Wade Phillips
	Site Plan
	VR22_17Aerial
	VR22_17CZ
	VR22_17Topo
	Application_Redacted

	2.	VR 22-18 Mark & Gretchen Weischedel
	VR 22-18 Staff Report
	Site Plan
	VR22_18Aerial
	VR22_18CZ
	VR22_18Exhibit
	VR22_18Topo
	Application Redacted

	3.	VR 22-19 Archie Wanamaker
	VR 22-19 Archie Wanamaker Staff Report
	Scan 2022-7-20 (9,33,30)
	VR22_19Aerial
	VR22_19CZ
	VR22_19Topo
	Application_Redacted

	4.	VR 22-20 Richard Gawlik
	VR 22-20 Staff Report
	Site Plan
	VR22_20Aerial
	VR22_20CZ
	VR22_20Exhibit
	VR22_20Topo
	Application_Redacted

	5.	ZA 22-15 Jim King obo D.R. Horton
	DRI3703 DRAFT Grizzle Road Staff Report
	DRI 3703 DRAFT Conditions
	103247 Stormwater Concept
	2671_001
	103247 Utility Concept
	DAWSON CREEK FKA GRIZZLE ROAD ENT CONCEPT 6-9-22
	Env Sensitive
	Dawson Creek Rec Concept
	Risk FEMA
	ZA 22_15
	ZA22_15Aerial
	ZA22_15CZ
	ZA22_15Exhibit
	ZA22_15Topo
	Application_Redacted

	6.	ZA 22-19 & VR 22-14 Jim King obo Stark Land Development
	ZA 22-19 Jim King Lee Castleberry Tract
	Lee Castleberry Tract Engineering Dept Comments
	Proposed Stipulations ZA22 19
	22015-Lee Castleberry-Zoning Application Presentation-2022-06-10
	ZA22_19Aerial
	ZA22_19CZ
	ZA22_19Topo
	Application_Redacted

	7.	ZA 22-20 Jonathan Beard obo Dawson Yards
	ZA 22 -20 Miles Hansford Tallant Commercial Highway
	ZA22_20Aerial
	ZA22_20CZ
	ZA22_20Topo
	Application Redacted

	Bottom

